

=====
CA. No. 18-000123
=====

=====
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT
=====

Organization of Disappearing Island Nations, Apa Mana, and Noah Flood,
Appellants,
v.

HexonGlobal Corporation,
Appellee,

and

United States of America,
Appellee.

=====
Appeal from the United States District Court
for New Union Island in No. 66-cv-2018, Judge
Romulus N. Remus.
=====

BRIEF OF ORGANIZATION OF DISAPPEARING ISLAND NATIONS, APA MANA,
AND NOAH FLOOD
Appellants.

=====
Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. MS. APA MANA’S CLAIM AGAINST A DOMESTIC CORPORATION, HEXONGLOBAL IS PERMITTED UNDER THE ATS, 28 U.S.C § 1350, FOR THEIR ACTIONS WITHIN THE TERRITORY OF THE UNITED STATES FOR VIOLATIONS OF INTERNATIONAL LAW OF NATIONS.	11
II. BECAUSE THE LAW OF NATIONS IS CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE <i>TRAIL SMELTER</i> PRINCIPLE IS A WIDELY RECOGNIZED CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW, MS. MANA CAN SUE HEXONGLOBAL UNDER THE ATS.	14
III. BECAUSE THE <i>TRAIL SMELTER</i> PRINCIPLE IS CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW, THE <i>TRAIL SMELTER</i> PRINCIPLE IMPOSES OBLIGATIONS ENFORCEABLE AGAINST NON-GOVERNMENTAL ACTORS.	18
IV. THE <i>TRAIL SMELTER</i> PRINCIPLE IS NOT DISPLACED BY THE CLEAN AIR ACT BECAUSE IT IS A DEFINED PART OF THE INTERNATIONAL LAW OF NATIONS.	20
V. THERE IS A CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT, BASED ON THE FIFTH AMENDMENT SUBSANTIVE DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS, FOR FAILURE TO PROTECT THE GLOBAL ATMOSPHERIC CLIMATE SYSTEM FROM DISRUPTION DUE TO PROTECTION, SALE, AND BURNING OF FOSSIL FUELS BECAUSE THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE IS DEEPLY ROOTED IN OUR NATION’S HISTORY AND THE UNITED STATES KNOW ABOUT THE DANGER.	23
A. Public Trust is Deeply Rooted in Our Nation’s History and Would Provide Proper Substantive Due Process Protection.	24
B. The “Danger Creation” Exception Provides an Affirmative Obligation to Act Because the United States Failure to Regulate When it has Known of the Dangers to the Environment has Placed Plaintiffs in Peril.	27

VI. THE LAW OF NATIONS CLAIM UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE AND PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE CLAIM DO NOT PRESENT A NON-JUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION.....	29
A. Ms. Apa Mana’s Alien Tort Statute claim does not present a non-justiciable political question.....	29
B. Mr. Noah Flood’s public trust doctrine claim does not present a non-justiciable political question.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 147 (2016).....	30, 31
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....	14, 30
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).	10, 20, 21
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	29, 32
<i>Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Baloco ex rel. Tapia v. Drummond Co.</i> , 640 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2011).....	10, 19
<i>Beanal v. Freeport McMoran Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999).....	6, 13
<i>Carmichael v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 835 F.2d 109 (5th Cir. 1988).	13
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	22
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	8, 24
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	24, 27
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 317 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2003).	13
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014)	10, 19

<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobile Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011), vacated in part, 527 F. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobile Corp.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91107 *1 (D.D.C. July 6, 2015).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Erie v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).	21
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).	19
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Gormley v. Wood-El</i> , 93 A.3d 344, 360 (N.J. 2014).....	27
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	15
<i>IIT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975)	15
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).	12
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016).	9, 25, 27, 28, 32
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Kanuk v. State, Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 335 P.3d 1088 (Alaska 2014).....	10, 32, 33
<i>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield</i> , 439 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006).	27
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	12, 22
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>L.W. v. Grubbs</i> , 974 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1992).	24
<i>LaVine v. Blaine School Dist.</i> , 257 F.3d. 981 (9th Cir. 2001).	1
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).	29
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).	4, 30
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9, 11, 15
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).	24
<i>Nguyen Thang Loi v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y 2005)	10, 29, 30
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	24

<i>Pauluk v. Savage</i> , 836 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Penilla v. City of Huntington Park</i> , 115 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997).	27
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)).....	25
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	30
<i>Sanford v. Stiles</i> , 456 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2006).	27
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	24
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	11
<i>Suhail Najim Abdullah Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 758 (E.D. Va. 2018).....	21, 22
<i>U.S. Dep of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992).....	32
<i>U.S. v. 32.42 Acres of Land, More or Less, Located in San Diego County, Cal.</i> , 683 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	25
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2nd Cir. 2000)	12, 13
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	31

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	1, 6, 9, 11, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7401(c)	7, 20
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a).	20

Other Authorities

J. Inst. 2.1.1 (J.B. Moyle trans.).....	24
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 601	16

The Supreme Court, 1992 Term--Leading Cases, 107 Harv. L. Rev. 144 (1993)..... 29

U.N. Conference on Environment and Development, June 3-14, 1992, Rio de Janeiro,
Braz., Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, 3, U.N. Doc 6, 10, 16

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)..... 1

Regulations

65 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010)..... 4

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)..... 4

75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)..... 4

77 Fed. Reg. 62,623 (Oct. 15, 2012)..... 4

80 Fed. Reg. 64510 (Oct. 23, 2015)..... 4

80 Fed. Reg. 64662 (Oct. 23, 2015)..... 4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 8, 10, 24
